Edition 07.2014 · 610.00260.40.020 Original Operating Instructions · English
Operating Instructions
Field Bus Profinet 2FC...-1PN
 Contents
610.00260.40.020 · 07.2014 2 / 32 © Gardner Denver Deutschland GmbH
1 Further information  ...................................................................... 3
1.1 Storing the documentation  ............................................................. 3
1.2 Explanation of the terms and symbols  ........................................... 3

Low- or High Word is accessed, the 32-bit is used!
Drive controller process data Out
Address Data type Designation Unit Description
0x0000 WORD* Status word — not parameterizable
0x0004 REAL Actual frequency — not parameterizable
0x0008 REAL Process data Out 3
(motor voltage)
V parameterizable through PC
Tool
0x000C REAL Process data Out 4
(motor current)
A parameterizable through PC
Tool
0x0010 REAL Process data Out 5
(mains voltage)
V parameterizable through PC
Tool
0x0014 REAL Process data Out 6
(frequency setpoint)
Hz parameterizable through PC
Tool
0x0018 DWORD* Process data Out 7
(digital inputs
bit coded)
— parameterizable through PC
Tool
0x001C REAL Process data Out 8
(analogue inputs 1)
V parameterizable through PC
Tool
0x0020 DWORD* Process data Out 9
(error word 1)
— parameterizable through PC
Tool
0x0024 DWORD* Process data Out 10
(error word 2)
— parameterizable through PC
Tool
*Data type WORD corresponds to UNIT16
*Data type DWORD corresponds to UNIT32
Parametrizable process data Out
Serial
num-
ber
Data type Available
in SW
version
Designation Unit Description
0 REAL — mechanical speed Hz regardless of the pole pairs
1 REAL — issued voltage V Motor voltage
2 REAL — Motor current A —
3 REAL — IGBT temperature ° C —
4 REAL — Intermediate circuit voltage V —
5 REAL — Frequency setpoint Hz —
6 REAL — Mains voltage V Input voltage
7 REAL — DC intermediate circuit A —
8 REAL — Internal temperature ° C FU internal temperature
9 REAL — Speed incremental encoder Hz only with encoder option
10 t.b.d. — Position incremental encoder - only with encoder option
11 DWORD* — Error application 1 Bit coded
13 DWORD* — Error performance 1 Bit coded
6.1.1
6.1.2
6 Cyclic data
610.00260.40.020 · 07.2014 18 / 32 © Gardner Denver Deutschland GmbH
Serial
num-
ber
Data type Available
in SW
version
Designation Unit Description
15 DWORD* — Digital inputs

Low- or High Word is accessed, the 32-bit is used!
Process data In
Address Data type Designation Unit Description
0x0000 WORD* Control word — not parameterizable
0x0004 REAL Setpoint % not parameterizable
0x0008 DWORD* Process data In 3
(digital output 1 – relay)
— parameterizable through PC
Tool
0x000C REAL Process data Out 4
(analogue output 1)
V parameterizable through PC
Tool
0x0010 — Process data In 5
(reserved)
— parameterizable through PC
Tool
0x0014 — Process data In 6
(reserved)
— parameterizable through PC
Tool
*Data type WORD corresponds to UNIT16
*Data type DWORD corresponds to UNIT32
6.3
6.4
6.4.1
 Cyclic data 6
© Gardner Denver Deutschland GmbH 21 / 32 07.2014 · 610.00260.40.020
Parametrizable process date In
Serial
num-
ber
Data type SW-Vers. Designation Unit Description
0 DWORD* 03.02 Digital relais - outputs 1 Control of the digital- and
relay outputs
1 REAL 03.02 Analogue Out 1 V Control of analogue output
2 DWORD* 03.04 Virtual DigIn 1 Virtual DigIn of the
Soft PLC
4 REAL 03.04 Customer-spec. Input variable
1
1 Customer-spec. Input vari-
able SoftPLC
5 REAL 03.04 Customer-spec. Input variable
2
1 Customer-spec. Input vari-
able SoftPLC
6 REAL 03.04 Customer-spec. Input variable
3
1 Customer-spec. Input vari-
able SoftPLC
*Data type DWORD corresponds to UNIT32
Structure of the drive controller control word
Bit Who Meaning Description
0 1* ON Ready for operation, i.e. main contactor on, mains
voltage is connected to FU and HW release
 0 OFF 1 Stop through ramp
1 1* Operating condition OFF 2 conditions lifted
 0 electrical stop (OFF 2) PWM switched off, free outlet
2 1* Operating condition Operating condition
 0 Emergency stop (OFF 3) Stop through the fastest possible ramp
3 1* Impulse release Operation released, PWM switched on
 0 Block impulse Block operation, free outlet, PWM switched off
4 1* Operating condition Operating condition
 0 Block HLG 1 OFF3 Stop through the fastest possible ramp
5 1 Release HLG 1 Not implemented
 0 Stop HLG 1 Not implemented
6 1* Release setpoint Selected value at the RFG input is switched on
 0 Block setpoint Selected value at the HLG input is used at 0
7 1 Error acknowledgement (0 - > 1) Collection acknowledgement on slope pos.
 0* — —
8 1 JOG (right) 1 Not implemented
 0  1 Not implemented
9 1 JOG (left) 1 Not implemented